

ggmgastro

Firmenadresse: GGM Gastro International GmbH Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup www.gmgastro.com Tel: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 01 00 Fax: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 02 00 Email: info@gmgastro.com

SKU: ESK108A

**Stainless steel corner work cabinet PREMIUM with hinged door & upstand
1150x800mm**



DE | DEUTSCH
EN | ENGLISH
NL | NEDERLANDS
ES | ESPAÑOL
FR | FRANÇAIS
IT | ITALIANO

EN ENGLISH

Product Manual for ESK108A

1. General Information

The ESK108A is a premium appliance designed for efficient and effective food preparation. Ideal for both commercial and home use, it combines innovative technology with user-friendly functionality to enhance your culinary experience.

2. Safety Information

- **Electrical Safety:** Ensure that the appliance is connected to a properly grounded electrical outlet with the correct voltage (as indicated in the specifications).
- **Avoid Water Contact:** Keep the appliance away from water and moisture. Do not operate the appliance with wet hands or in damp conditions.
- **Heat Warning:** The surfaces of the appliance may become hot during operation. Use caution and avoid direct contact with hot surfaces.
- **Child Safety:** This appliance is not intended for use by children. Keep it out of reach of children and supervise its use if older children are nearby.
- **Power Source:** Always unplug the appliance when not in use and before cleaning.
- **Maintenance:** Regularly inspect the power cord and plug. Do not use the appliance if damaged and seek professional repair.

3. Product Specifications

- **Model:** ESK108A
- **Voltage:** 230V
- **Power:** 1200W
- **Capacity:** 8L
- **Dimensions (L x W x H):** 300mm x 400mm x 280mm

4. Setup and Installation

1. **Location:** Place the ESK108A on a level surface, ensuring there is adequate space around the appliance for air circulation.
2. **Power Connection:** Plug the appliance into a grounded wall outlet. Ensure the voltage matches the specifications.
3. **Initial Setup:** Before first use, clean the appliance according to the cleaning instructions provided.
4. **Pre-Operation Check:** Confirm that all parts are securely attached and verify that there are no visible damages.

5. Operation

1. **Power On:** Press the power button to turn on the appliance.
2. **Settings Adjustment:** Use the control panel to select the desired settings based on your recipe or preparation needs.
3. **Monitoring:** Keep an eye on the operation to ensure it is functioning correctly. Adjust settings as needed during use.
4. **Power Off:** Once your food preparation is complete, turn off the appliance and unplug it from the power source.

6. Cleaning and Maintenance

- **Daily Cleaning:** After each use, wipe down the exterior with a damp cloth. For the interior, ensure that all food residues are removed.
- **Deep Cleaning:** Periodically disassemble removable parts and clean them with warm, soapy water. Rinse and dry thoroughly.
- **Avoid Abrasives:** Do not use abrasive cleaners or scouring pads that may scratch the surface.
- **Regular Maintenance:** Inspect all components regularly for wear, and replace any damaged parts as necessary.

7. Troubleshooting

- **Appliance Will Not Turn On:** Check that it is plugged in and that the outlet is functioning.
- **Overheating:** Ensure ventilation is not blocked and that the appliance is not overloaded with food.
- **Unusual Noises:** Inspect for foreign objects inside or check if components are loose.
- **Error Messages:** Refer to the control panel manual; reset if necessary.

8. Disposal

When disposing of the appliance, follow local regulations regarding electronic waste. Do not dispose of it with regular household waste. Recycle wherever possible to reduce environmental impact.

9. Contact

For further inquiries or support, please contact us:

Email: info@gmgastro.com

Phone: 0800 7000 220

Address: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germany

DE DEUTSCH

Produktmanual: Edelstahl-Eck-Arbeitskabine Premium mit Tür und Hochkante 1150x800mm

1. Allgemeine Informationen

Herzlichen Glückwunsch zum Kauf der Edelstahl-Eck-Arbeitskabine Premium. Dieses Produkt wurde für professionelle Küchen und gastronomische Betriebe entwickelt und vereint Funktionalität, Haltbarkeit und ein stilvolles Design.

2. Sicherheitsinformationen

- Verwenden Sie das Produkt nur für den vorgesehenen Zweck.
- Achten Sie darauf, dass der Boden, auf dem die Arbeitskabine steht, eben und stabil ist.
- Vermeiden Sie eine Überladung der Arbeitsfläche.
- Halten Sie alle elektrischen Komponenten von Wasser fern.
- Bei der Wartung des Produkts sollten immer Schutzhandschuhe getragen werden.
- Bei Beschädigung oder Fehlfunktion des Produkts, nicht weiter verwenden und den Kundenservice kontaktieren.

3. Produktübersicht und Spezifikationen

- Produktart: Edelstahl-Eck-Arbeitskabine
- Abmessungen: 1150x800mm
- Material: Edelstahl
- Türtyp: Hinged-Door
- Kante: Hochkante
- Technische Daten:
 - Gewicht: 50 kg
 - Max. Belastbarkeit: 250 kg

4. Einrichtung und Installation

1. Entpacken Sie die Arbeitskabine vorsichtig und überprüfen Sie alle Teile auf Vollständigkeit.
2. Stellen Sie die Arbeitskabine an den vorgesehenen Ort in Ihrer Küche.
3. Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Kabine auf einer stabilen und ebenen Fläche steht.
4. Schrauben Sie die Tür gemäß der beiliegenden Montageanleitung an.
5. Befestigen Sie die Hochkante an der oberen Kante der Arbeitsfläche.
6. Überprüfen Sie alle Verbindungen auf Stabilität und Sicherheit.

5. Bedienung

- Nutzen Sie die Arbeitskabine als zusätzliche Fläche zum Vorbereiten von Lebensmitteln.
- Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Oberfläche sauber und frei von Verunreinigungen ist, bevor Sie mit der Arbeit beginnen.
- Schließen Sie die Tür nach der Benutzung zur Sicherstellung der Hygiene.

6. Reinigung und Wartung

- Reinigen Sie die Arbeitsfläche regelmäßig mit einem milden Reinigungsmittel und einem weichen Tuch.
- Vermeiden Sie aggressive Chemikalien, die das Edelstahl angreifen könnten.
- Überprüfen Sie regelmäßig auf lockere Schrauben und ziehen Sie diese bei Bedarf nach.

7. Fehlerbehebung

- Problem: Tür lässt sich nicht schließen
Lösung: Überprüfen Sie, ob die Tür richtig ausgerichtet ist und ob Hindernisse im Weg sind.
- Problem: Fläche wackelt
Lösung: Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Arbeitskabine auf einer stabilen und ebenen Fläche steht.

8. Entsorgung

- Entsorgen Sie das Produkt gemäß den örtlichen Vorschriften für die Mülltrennung.
- Metallteile können recycelt werden, daher sollte die Edelstahl-Kabine entsprechend bereitgestellt werden.

9. Kontakt

Für Unterstützung und weitere Informationen kontaktieren Sie uns bitte:

Email: info@ggmgastro.com

Telefon: 0800 7000 220

Adresse: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Deutschland

NL NEDERLANDS

Handleiding Product

1. Algemene Informatie

Gefeliciteerd met uw aankoop van de RVS Hoek Werkcabinet Premium met Scharnierdeur en Opstand, model ESK108A. Dit product is ontworpen voor gebruik in commerciële keukens en biedt een stevige en praktische oplossing voor opslag en werkruimte.

2. Veiligheidsinformatie

- Zorg ervoor dat het product op een vlakke, stabiele ondergrond staat om kantelen of omvallen te voorkomen.
- Controleer regelmatig op eventuele beschadigingen aan de kast en vervang indien nodig.
- Houd de kast uit de buurt van vochtige omgevingen om roestvorming te voorkomen.
- Gebruik geen agressieve schoonmaakmiddelen die de afwerking kunnen aantasten.
- Zorg ervoor dat de deuren goed sluiten en dat er geen obstructies zijn die de werking kunnen belemmeren.

3. Productspecificaties

- Afmetingen: 1150 x 800 mm
- Materiaal: Roestvrij staal
- Type deuren: Scharnierdeur
- Inclusief: Opstand
- Geschikt voor: Commerciële keukens

4. Installatie en Setup

- Plaats de werkcabinet op een stevige, veilige locatie.
- Zorg ervoor dat er voldoende ruimte is rondom de kast voor toegang en ventilatie.
- Controleer of het oppervlak vlak is. Gebruik eventueel inlegstukken om een onregelmatig oppervlak uit te lijnen.
- Bevestig de deur(en) aan de kast volgens de bijgevoegde montage-instructies.
- Controleer of alle scharnieren goed functioneren en de deuren soepel openen en sluiten.

5. Bediening

- Open de deuren door aan de handgrepen te trekken.
- Gebruik het werkblad voor voorbereiding en opslag van ingrediënten.
- Zorg ervoor dat de kast niet overbelast wordt zodat de stabiliteit behouden blijft.

6. Reiniging en Onderhoud

- Reinig het oppervlak van de kast regelmatig met een zachte doek en milde zeep.
- Vermijd schurende reinigingsmiddelen die krassen kunnen veroorzaken.
- Controleer maandelijks de scharnieren op slijtage en vet ze in indien nodig.
- Droog de kast na elk gebruik goed af om roestvorming te voorkomen.

7. Probleemoplossing

- Deur sluit niet goed: Controleer of er geen voorwerpen in de weg zitten en of de scharnieren goed zijn bevestigd.
- Roestvorming op het oppervlak: Gebruik een speciaal roestverwijderingsmiddel en breng een beschermende laag aan om dit te voorkomen.
- Onvoldoende stabiliteit: Controleer of de kast op een vlakke ondergrond staat en pas de poten aan indien nodig.

8. Afvalverwerking

- Dit product is niet geschikt voor huisvuil.
- Neem contact op met uw lokale afvalverwerkingsbedrijf voor informatie over recyclingmogelijkheden voor roestvrij staal.

9. Contact

Heeft u vragen of opmerkingen? Neem contact met ons op:

E-mail: info@gmgastro.com

Telefoonnummer: 0800 7000 220

Adres: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Duitsland

ES ESPAÑOL

Manual del Producto: Armario de Trabajo de Esquina de Acero Inoxidable Premium con Puerta Batiente y Respaldo - 1150x800mm (ESK108A)

1. Información General

El armario de trabajo de esquina de acero inoxidable está diseñado para crear un espacio eficiente y funcional en entornos de cocina comercial. Fabricado con materiales de alta calidad, ofrece durabilidad y resistencia al desgaste.

2. Información de Seguridad

- Uso Adecuado: Este producto debe ser utilizado exclusivamente para el almacenamiento de utensilios y equipos de cocina. No se debe usar para almacenar productos que no sean alimenticios.
- Manejo: Levante el armario con cuidado para evitar lesiones. Asegúrese de que el área de instalación esté libre de obstrucciones.
- Peligro de Caídas: Asegúrese de que el armario esté instalado en una superficie nivelada para evitar caídas o deslizamientos.
- Temperaturas Extremas: Evite la exposición a temperaturas extremas y fuentes de calor directas.
- Limpieza: Utilice solo productos de limpieza apropiados para acero inoxidable. No use utensilios abrasivos que puedan dañar la superficie.
- Mantenimiento: Revise periódicamente las bisagras y ajustes para garantizar un funcionamiento seguro.

3. Descripción del Producto y Especificaciones

- Modelo: ESK108A
- Dimensiones: 1150mm x 800mm
- Material: Acero inoxidable de alta calidad
- Tipo de puerta: Puerta batiente
- Respaldo: Incluido
- Capacidad de carga: Hasta 150 kg
- Acabado: Pulido mate

4. Configuración e Instalación

- Paso 1: Seleccione un área adecuada para la instalación, asegurándose de que la superficie sea plana y esté libre de desechos.
- Paso 2: Desembale el armario y confirme que todas las piezas estén presentes.
- Paso 3: Fije el respaldo al armario utilizando los tornillos proporcionados en el paquete.
- Paso 4: Coloque el armario en la ubicación deseada y ajuste nivelando las patas, si es necesario.
- Paso 5: Asegúrese de que la puerta batiente funcione correctamente, ajustando las bisagras según sea necesario.
- Paso 6: Realice una verificación final para asegurarse de que todas las conexiones estén firmes y el armario esté completamente ensamblado.

5. Operación

- Para abrir la puerta, simplemente tire de la manija. Asegúrese de que no haya obstrucciones en el camino de la puerta.
- Almacene los artículos dentro del armario de manera organizada, maximizando el espacio de almacenamiento.

6. Limpieza y Mantenimiento

- Limpie el exterior e interior del armario con un paño suave y un limpiador no abrasivo para acero inoxidable.
- Evite el uso de productos que contengan cloro o productos químicos dañinos.
- Realice una inspección regular de piezas móviles como bisagras y ajuste según sea necesario.

7. Solución de Problemas

- La puerta no cierra correctamente: Verifique que no haya obstrucciones y ajuste las bisagras si es necesario.
- Ruido al abrir o cerrar la puerta: Aplique un lubricante adecuado en las bisagras.
- Dificultad para montar: Consulte la sección de instalación o comuníquese con el servicio al cliente.

8. Eliminación

- El armario de acero inoxidable puede ser reciclado. Al desechar, lleve a un centro de reciclaje especializado.
- Si el armario está dañado o en desuso, consulte las regulaciones locales para la eliminación adecuada.

9. Contacto

Para más información o asistencia técnica, por favor contacte:

- Correo Electrónico: info@gmgastro.com
- Teléfono: 0800 7000 220
- Dirección: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Alemania

Agradecemos su compra y esperamos que su nuevo armario de trabajo de esquina de acero inoxidable contribuya a su éxito en la cocina.

FR FRANÇAIS

MANUEL D'UTILISATION DU CABINET DE TRAVAIL D'ANGLE EN ACIER INOXYDABLE PREMIUM AVEC PORTE HINGE ET REBORD - 1150x800mm (ESK108A)

1. Informations Générales

Le cabinet de travail d'angle en acier inoxydable Premium a été conçu pour répondre aux besoins professionnels dans des environnements de cuisine commerciale. Fabriqué en acier de haute qualité, il offre durabilité et résistance à la corrosion.

2. Informations de Sécurité

- Vérifiez que le produit est monté sur une surface plane et stable.
- Ne pas surcharger le cabinet au-delà de sa capacité de poids spécifiée.
- Évitez tout contact avec des liquides corrosifs qui pourraient endommager la finition.
- Utilisez des gants de protection lors de l'installation et de l'entretien pour éviter les coupures.
- Ne pas utiliser le cabinet à des fins autres que celles pour lesquelles il a été conçu.

3. Aperçu du Produit et Spécifications

- Dimensions : 1150 mm (L) x 800 mm (P)
- Matériau : Acier inoxydable
- Type de porte : Hinge
- Éléments supplémentaires : Rebords pour une protection accrue
- Poids maximal recommandé : 200 kg

4. Installation et Mise en Place

- Déballez soigneusement le produit et vérifiez les pièces.
- Placez le cabinet sur une surface plane.
- Fixez le cabinet au mur à l'aide des fixations fournies pour assurer la stabilité.
- Assurez-vous que toutes les portes s'ouvrent librement et sans obstruction.
- Vérifiez que les rebords sont correctement installés pour éviter tout débordement.

5. Fonctionnement

Le cabinet de travail est conçu pour le rangement et l'accès facile aux ustensiles et ingrédients dans un environnement professionnel. Assurez-vous que toutes les zones de stockage sont organisées pour un accès facile.

6. Nettoyage et Entretien

- Nettoyez le cabinet avec un chiffon humide et un détergent doux.
- Évitez les nettoyeurs abrasifs qui pourraient rayer la surface.
- Inspectez régulièrement les charnières et les mécanismes de porte pour un bon fonctionnement.
- Retirez toute accumulation de débris pour maintenir un environnement de travail propre.

7. Dépannage

- Si la porte ne s'ouvre pas correctement, vérifiez les charnières et assurez-vous qu'aucun objet ne bloque son chemin.
- Si des taches persistent, essayez d'utiliser un nettoyeur spécifique pour l'acier inoxydable.
- Pour tout problème structurel, contactez le service client.

8. Élimination

Conformément à la réglementation locale, le cabinet en acier inoxydable peut être recyclé. Veuillez vous assurer que le produit est éliminé dans une déchetterie appropriée ou par un service d'élimination des déchets agréé.

9. Contact

Pour toute question ou assistance, veuillez nous contacter :

Email : info@gmgastro.com

Téléphone : 0800 7000 220

Adresse : Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Allemagne

IT ITALIANO

Manuale del Prodotto: Armadietto da Lavoro Angolare in Acciaio Inossidabile Premium con Porta A Battente e Modanatura - 1150x800mm (ESK108A)

1. Informazioni Generali

Benvenuti al manuale del prodotto per l'Armadietto da Lavoro Angolare in Acciaio Inossidabile Premium. Questo prodotto è progettato per offrire una soluzione di stoccaggio funzionale ed elegante per ambienti professionali e domestici. È realizzato con materiali di alta qualità per garantire durata e resistenza.

2. Informazioni sulla Sicurezza

- Utilizzare il prodotto solo per lo scopo previsto.
- Assicurarsi che l'armadietto sia installato su una superficie piana e stabile.
- Evitare l'esposizione prolungata a fonti di calore dirette.
- Non utilizzare detergenti abrasivi o prodotti chimici aggressivi per la pulizia.
- Tenere lontano dalla portata dei bambini e animali domestici.

3. Panoramica del Prodotto e Specifiche

- Modello: ESK108A
- Dimensioni: 1150x800mm
- Materiale: Acciaio inox
- Tipo di porta: Porta a battente
- Modanatura: Yes
- Utilizzo: Commerciale e domestico

4. Installazione e Montaggio

- Verificare che tutti i materiali siano presenti e in buone condizioni.
- Posizionare l'armadietto in un'area designata, lontano da oggetti infiammabili.
- Fissare il prodotto al muro utilizzando i fermi appropriati, se necessario, per garantire stabilità.
- Assicurarsi che tutte le porte si aprano senza ostacoli e che i cassetti scorrano liberamente.

5. Funzionamento

- Aprire la porta a battente per accedere allo spazio di stoccaggio.
- Organizzare gli oggetti all'interno dell'armadietto in modo ordinato e sicuro.
- Non sovraccaricare le mensole per evitare compromissione della stabilità.

6. Pulizia e Manutenzione

- Pulire la superficie esterna con un panno morbido e umido.
- Utilizzare una soluzione di acqua e sapone neutro per rimuovere lo sporco.
- Asciugare immediatamente per evitare aloni sull'acciaio inossidabile.
- Ispezionare regolarmente l'armadietto per eventuali segni di usura o danni.

7. Risoluzione dei Problemi

- Se la porta non si apre facilmente, controllare se ci sono ostruzioni sul percorso di apertura.
- In caso di ruggine o macchie, pulire con un detergente specifico per acciaio inox.
- Contattare il servizio clienti se il prodotto presenta danni significativi o difetti di fabbricazione.

8. Smaltimento

- Smaltire l'armadietto in conformità con le normative locali sui rifiuti.
- Riciclare il metallo se possibile, per ridurre l'impatto ambientale.
- Consultare le linee guida locali per il corretto smaltimento dei materiali.

9. Contatti

Per ulteriori informazioni o assistenza, contattare:

- Email: info@gmgastro.com
- Telefono: 0800 7000 220
- Indirizzo: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germania